FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET

Andy Beshear DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES Holly M. Johnson
GOVERNOR DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES SECRETARY
Bush Building, 3™ Floor Sam Ruth
403 Wapping Street COMMISSIONER
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Scott Aubre
Phone: (502) 564-2205 DIRECTOR Y

Fax: (502) 564-8108

MEMORANDUM
TO: Katherine Halloran, Committee Staff Administrator
Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee
FROM: Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Managerrq-y;/
Division of Real Properties
DATE: March 18, 2022
SUBJECT: PR-4815, Boyd County

Department of Corrections
As outlined, attached please find notification of a lease modification reflecting an increase in the area under lease,
the addition of five automatic extension periods, and amortization of monies in excess of $50,000.00 that is being

processed by the Leased Properties Branch:

PR-4815, Boyd County

If you have any questions or require additional information concerning this matter, please advise.
BSH/bh
CC: Capital Construction Log

OSBD

PR-4815 File

BSH

Attachment

@ky_finance | FINANCE.ky.gov

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



REPORT TQ CAPITAL PROJECTS AND BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

LEASE MODIFICATION AMORTIZATION EXCEEDING $50,000.00

Date Posted in 30-Day Register: March 18, 2022

Lease No.: PR-4815 County: Boyd

Using Agency: Department of Corrections

Boyd County Fiscal Court

Lessor (identify all parties having 5% or
more ownership): Attached extra sheet if

necessary

Property Location: 3000 Louisa Street, Catlettsburg KY

Existing Rental Terms

Type Space: Office Square Feet: 4,892

Annual Payment: $78,272.00 Contract Expiration: June 30, 2023

Modified Rental Terms

Type Space: Office Square Feet: 6,321

Annual Payment: $101,136.00 New Contract Expiration: June 30, 2028

Total Cost to be Amortized: $85,263.00

Projected Period of Amortization — Effective: July 1, 2022 (estimated) Through: June 30, 2028

Reason for Medification (see attached approval memo and modification): Please see attached

Estimate Details (see attached copies):
1. CTB Incorporated: $85,263.00
2. Boyd County Fiscal Court: $98,940.72




8217-6 (Rev, 10/986)

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY LEASE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

| LESSOR Boyd County Fiscal Court e PR-4815, Boyd County
VENDOR NUMBER KY0032742
P.O. Box 423
Catlettsburg, KY 41129 AGENCTIPCPARTUENT Department of Corrections
DIVISION
DATE
ADDRESS March 18, 2022
BUILDING CODE 91225001

1. Lease Agreement number PR-4815, Boyd County, dated March 15, 2010, is hereby modified as set forth in Paragraph Two.

2. This Lease is modified as follows:

1)

2)

3)

4)

To increase the leased space by 1,429 square feet; from 4,892 square feet to 6,321 square feet; at the
same terms and conditions as reflected in the existing lease, resulting in an annual increase of
$22,864.00 from $78,272.00 to $101,136.00.

To amortize the $85,263.00 cost for specified renovation expenses (per estimate submitted by CTB
Incorporated) same attached and incorporated herein by reference.

To add five automatic extension periods, at the modified terms defined herein, resulting in a new lease
expiration date of June 30, 2028.

The effective date for the increase in area under lease will be established by signature of the Director,
Division of Real Properties, upon this document once verification has been received that all renovations
have been satisfactorily completed. The effective date for the amortization portion of the modification
shall be further defined as the first day of the month following the effective date for the increase in area
under lease unless that date is otherwise the first day of a month.

3. All other terms and conditions of the lease remain unchanged.

4. The Lessor is required to sign this document and return all copies for further processing.

5. The Lessor certifies by his signature hereinafier affixed that he (“he” is construed to mean “they” if more than one person in involved; and,
if a firm, partnership, corporation, business trust or other organization is involved, then “he” is construed to mean any person with an interest
therein) is legally entitled to enter into contracts with the Commonwealth of Kentucky and that by holding and performing this contract will not
be violating either any conflict of interest statute (KRS 45A.330 - 45A.340 or 45A.990) of the Executive Branch Code of Ethics, KRS Chapter
11A, or any other applicable statute or principle by the performance of this Lease, or will he realize any unlawful benefit or gain directly or
indirectly from it. The Lessor further certifies that he has not knowingly violated any provision of the campaign finance law of the
Commonwealth, and that by entering into this Lease Modification Agreement he will not be in violation of the campaign finance laws of the

Commonwealth.

STATE LEASING AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE Date LESSOR Data

AMALYST, LEASING BRANCH, DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES Date ATTORNEY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET Date

MANAGER, LEASING BRANCH, DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES Date DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES Date
APPROVED THIS DAY OF ,» 20

SECRETARY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET Date

All correspondence and Inquiries regarding this Lease Modification Agreement are to be directed  to the Division of Real Properties, Suite 300, 403
Wapping Street, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-2607, phone 502/564-2205. BGR



FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET

Andy Beshear DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES Holly M. Johnson
GOVERNOR DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES SECRETARY
Bush Building, 3™ Floor Sam Ruth
403 Wapping Street COMMISSIONER
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 Scott Aubrey
Phone: (502} 564-2205 DIRECTOR

Fax: (502) 564-8108

MEMORANDUM

TO: Scott Aubrey, Director
Division of Real Properties

FROM: Brien 8. Hoover, Leasing Manageq};{
Division of Real Properties

DATE: March 18, 2022

SUBJECT: PR-4815, Boyd County

Department of Corrections

The Department of Corrections presently occupies 4,892 square feet of space leased at a rental rate of $16.00 per square
foot ($78,272.00 annually) including utilities and janitorial with a term expiring June 30, 2023. The agency recently
submitted a space request indicating a need for approximately 1,593 square feet of supplemental space to accommodate
additional staffing, Pursuant to KRS 56.813, and subsequent to review of plans and specifications for the additional space,
the lessor consented to lease the necessary space at terms that cxceed those applied to the existing lease agreement.
Specifically, they have agreed to extend the proposed lease term to June 30, 2028, as is permitted under KRS 56.806(1) as
opposed to the current expiration date of June 30, 2023.

The renovations necessary to accommodate the Department of Corrections within the supplemental space requires for the
upgrade of electrical; the demolition and installation of walls and drywall; the removal and installation of carpet and tile;
and the installation of new doors. Based on the scope and cost of renovations for the project the lessor has requested that
the Department absorb the entire renovation cost. In accordance with applicable provisions of KRS 56.813(2), the lessor
has provided two estimates for renovations/construction ($85,263.00 from CTB Incorporated and $98,940.72 from Boyd
County Fiscal Court). The Department of Corrections has recommended acceptance of the low bid from CTB Incorporated
for $85,263.00 with this amount amortized over the extended term of the lease as defined above.

The attached lease modification provides for an increase of 1,429 square feet; from 4,892 square feel to 6,321 square feet,
and the corresponding increase of $22,864.00 in the annual rent; from $78,272.00 to $101,136.00, the addition of five
automatic extension periods, and the amortization of $85,263.00 in leasehold improvement expenses as described above.
Capital Projects & Bond Oversight Committee reporting is required for both the increase in space and the amortization.
Your approval of the attached lease modification agreement is recommended to secure supplemental space as requested by
the Department of Corrections.

Should you require additional information, please advise.

BSH/BGR/b
e APPROVED: Ju# /..

T E A M ' Scott Aubrey, @&E
KE NTU CKYu An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

@ky_finance | FINANCE.ky.gov



CONSTRUCT!ON MANAGEMENT

; |

P.O. BOX 463 « CATLETTSBURG, KENTUCKY 41128
{606) 739-5196 + (606) 922-5198 + FAX (806} 739-4537

&2
&g

T

INCORPORATED

|

Date: REVISED December 14, 2021

Proposal

To:  Boyd County Fiscal Court
2800 Louisa St.
Catlettsburg, KY 41129

Att:  Eric Chaney, Judge Executive
Justin Pruitt, County Administrator

Re:  Boyd County Probation Office
3000 Louisa St.
Catlettsburg, KY 41129

We propose to furnish all the necessary labor, materials ( unless otherwise noted ),
equipment and supervision to perform the following scope of work as discussed and
described herein:

Scope: Project is split into ( 2 ) portions, Area “A" the front portion of the building,
which is currently occupied, and Area "B", currently unoccupied.

Area A: Front portion of the building

1. Removes the existing door noted in the rear corridor leading toward the
rear portion of the facility and that area modified as a corridor. Wall to be
repaired and painted. Floor to receive LVT flooring and ceiling repaired.

2. In the front of the building, at the corner of room 101, we will repair the
damaged drywall jamb, finish and paint the repair only.

3. Carpet in the corridor has been removed and replaced with LVT by others,
under a separate contract, and we have included a credit from our sub
to delete that from our precious quotation.

4. Existing corridor walls will not be painted.

5. The door frames on the corridor walls will not be repainted.

6. We will install a door lite, 4" x 25" in the existing door between the corridor
and the reception lobby.

7. There is no work involved in the reception area service windows or the
wall area around the windows.

8. We will install a keypad operated, battery powered, lever handled lock on the
existing door, from the front corridor to the entry foyer.

8. There is no other work noted to be done in the front building area.
Scope of work in front portion "A” of building is limited to the above.
For the total sum of.................. $8,776.00

page 1 of 4



Area B: Rear portion of the building

Sitework:
1.

2.
3.

The existing floor covering, both carpet and the ceramic tile will be removed,
except in the restrooms, where it will remain as it exists.

Existing wall base to be removed.

Existing pass thru window in the side entry vestibule to be removed. The
existing aluminum entry door will remain in place, but is not planned for use
in this rental application layout.

There are some existing walls to be removed, or partially removed, and the
drywall and studs removed for installation of the new layout of the walls.
There are ( 4 ) existing hollow metal frames to be removed, as well as the
existing doors in those openings.

The existing concrete floor left exposed where the ceramic tile is removed,
will be ground to remove the grout and thinset adhesive..

The existing cabinets and countertop in the break room will not be removed.
Break room will remain as it exists.

We will remove the drywall over the opening between the two buildings in
common wall between the two structures.

Includes the removal of the accordion doors and surrounding wall in the
rear area of the training room.

Carpentry:

1.

New stud walls to be framed with pressure treated 2 x 4 bottom plates, 2 x 4
common wood studs, at 16" centers, with double 2 x 4 commons on the top
plate. Walls to extend up thru the existing suspended acoustical ceiling.
Existing acoustical ceiling to remain in place, but will be cut to permit the
studs to penetrate, and be braced off the secondary framing of the roof
system. New wall angle to be applied to the new wall penetrations.

The door opening shown between the training room and the break room is
included, and will receive a relocated door, frame and hardware.

There will be some studs and plates installed in the opening created by the
removal of the pass thru window.

Includes some misc. studs should they be necessary at the intersection of
some of the wall locations to be removed.

Thermal f Moisture Protection;

1.

2.

We will install R11, unfaced batt insulation in all new stud wall locations
for sound attenuation.

Above the walls between the offices, we will install a layer of R11 unfaced,
batt insulation, 4' wide, centered above the wall, to fay on the suspended
ceiling grid, for sound control.

page 2 of 4



Doors, Frames, Finish Hardware:

1.

Finishes:

1
2.
3

o b

Includes ( 5 ) new 3-0 x 7-0 hollow metal door frames and wood prefinished
doors, with hinges, and Grade 2, keyed, lever handle locksets. Wood doors
to be selected from a limited color list furnished to the Owner by C T B, from the

supplier. Order on the prefinished wood doors is approx. 4 weeks from the date
of confirmed color.

. All new walls to be 5/8" drywall, finished, sanded, and painted 2 coats.

Existing drywall walls to be repaired, finished, and painted.

. Areas shown on the drawings to receive VCT floor tile will be changed to LVT

to match that installed in the corridor of the main building.

Areas shown with no VCT, in the rear area, to receive new carpet tiles.

All walis to receive new rubber cove base, in the rear area except the break
room and the ( 2 ) rest rooms, where the existing finishes will remain as is.

6. Existing restroom floors will remain as they exist. Breakroom floor will remain.
7. Existing suspended ceiling will be reworked where the new stud walls extend
up thru the grid, and the existing ceiling pads reused in those areas.
Furnishings:
1. Break room cabinetry and counter top will remain as it exists.

Mechanical:

1.

2.

Electrical:

1.

Plumbing — Includes the installation of a bi-level drinking fountain. There is no
other plumbing work involved.
HVAC — we have planned to install ( 6 ) new diffusers and rework the return
air grilles, for the installation of the new wall layouts.

Includes the material and installation of the foliowing:
( 28 ) Duplex Receptacles
( 12 ) Data / Phone stub ups to above the ceiling line.

1 ) New plywood phone / data board

6 ) 3 —way switches

1 )} 4 — way switch

6 )} Single pole switches

1 ) Rework the existing electrical panels

(
(
(
(
(

Notc: Existing light fixturca to remain in scrvice and be repositioned in the

appropriate space. No other new light fixtures are included. Also, we have

deleted the { 9 ) new exit / emergency lights combos and the { 2 ) remote

emergency light heads. Inspector may or may not require them. Should

they be required, it will be at an additional cost, herein, not included.
page 3 of 4



Exclusions;

1. No Sprinkler System. ( if this is required, | would budget $ 2.50 / s.f. of
the area size, for the interior work, to 5' outside the building. Exterior
underground would be additional unknown cost.

2...HVAC is limited to the items mentioned above.

3. There is no exterior work, whatsoever.
4. There are no new ceiling light fixtures included. We will relocate the existing

in the new rooms. Should the Owner wish to furnish new fixtures, we will
install, at no additional cost to the Owner.

AreaBforthetotal sumof .......covvvveveeennnnn, $ 76,487.00
In Summary:

Area A TOMEL....ooeeeeeeeeee e $ 8,776.00

Area BTotal......ccocneenreeeeeeeeeeeee e $76.487.00

Grand Total $ 85,263.00

Charles C. Meade Il

page 4 of 4



BOYD COUNTY FISCAL
COURT

ERIC CHANEY, Judge Executive

KEITH WATTS LARRY D. BROWN RANDY STAPLETON
Counly Commissoner County Commssianer County Commissoner
District 1 Dislrict 2 Dstrict 3

Proposal

To: Division of Real Properties
Bush Building, 3™ Floor
403 Wapping Street
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Attn: Bias Redding

Re: Boyd County Probation & Parole Office
3000 Louisa Street
Catlettsburg, Kentucky 41129

Scope:
This project is split in two areas, Area A and Area B,

"Area T being the existing space.
"Area 2" being the unoccupied space.

1. Removing an existing door to open a hallway to Area 2 of the building.
2. Wil repair damaged drywall by rcom 101.

3. Willinstall a door lite, 4"X25" in door between office area and lobby, will
paint door and frame

All renovations in "Area 1 will be completed for the sum of $16,129,20



"Area 2"

Existing floor covering will be removed except for restrooms.

Pass thru window inside entry will be removed.

Some existing walls will be removed or partially removed

Concrete floor will be exposed, all glue from old tile will be removed
Willremove drywall over opening between two buildings in commaon wall.
Remove accordion doors incloset of training room

New walls to be built for office spaces,

New LVT will be installed,

NN~

All work requested in"Area B"such as new walls, flooring, etc. will be completed for the sum of
$82,811.52

Grand Total =$98,940.72



FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET

Andy Beshear DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES Holly M. Johnson
GOVERNOR DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES SECRETARY
Bush Building, 3™ Floor Sam Ruth
403 Wapping Street COMMISSIONER
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 Scott Aubrey
Phone: (502) 564-2205 DIRECTOR

Fax: (502) 564-8108

MEMORANDUM

TO: Katherine Halloran, Committee Staff Administrator
Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee

FROM: Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Manager’?’f
Division of Real Properties

DATE: April 1, 2022

SUBJECT: PR-5731, Graves County

Transportation Cabinet
Emergency Lease

As outlined, attached please find notification of a lease agreement/amendment being processed by the Division’s
Leased Properties Branch.

If you have questions or require additional information concerning this matter, please advise.

BSH/bh
Attachment

Cec:  Capital Construction Log
OSBD
PR-5731 File
BSH

TEAM
@ky_finance | FINANCE.ky.gov KE NTUCKYM An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D




REPORT TO CAPITAL PROJECTS AND BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

EMERGENCY LEASE AGREEMENT

Lease No.: PR-5731 County: Graves

Using Agency: Transportation Cabinet

Country Living Mobile Home Park of Mayfield Incorporated

Lessor (identify all parties having 5% or
more ownership): Attach extra sheet if

necessary

Property Location: 94 Flood Road, Mayfield, KY

Check One: [< New Lease [] Renewal Modification

Type Space: Seventeen (17) Non-congregate | Cost Per Square Foot: SN/A - $325.00 per site per month
Shelter Site(s)

Average Cost Per Square Foot of Leased-In Space in County:

Annual Rental Cost: $66,300.00 $N/A No comparable agreements
Utilities Included: Yes (partial) [ ] No

D4 Yes [ JNo
Cancellation Clause: | If yes, explain terms: 30 Days If no, explain why not:

Effective Date: March 1, 2022 (15 sites) — | Expiration Date: Month to month until terminated.
March 4, 2022 (2 sites)

Justification for Lease: Please see attached SPR1

Has the Finance & Administration Cabinet complied with statutory requirements: <] Yes [_] No Ifno, explain:

Explain why the Finance & Administration Cabinet chose this lessor (see attached approval memo and
modification): Please see attached




DocuSign Envelope ID: §1185202-B8B2-4454-B681-A0940ACEDSSF

Kmma}y\‘?;} Commonwealth of Kentucky

DnsrioLEes st D Strategic Purchase Request

ISPR1 Information

Doc ID: SPR1 605 22000002976 Version: 1 Status: pending
Short Description: Non-Congregate Sheltering Program
Vendor Name: various
Cost: $7,900,000.00
Request Date: 1/14/22 APPROVED
Request Department: 605 Holly Johnson
Type of Request: Non-IT No Bid Requests DocuSigned by:
Sub Category: EMERGENCY PURCHASE REQUEST E{-ouﬂ joﬁ,u\,m
BICOYIFEFATIAII

Proc Folder:

Proc Type ID:

|Contact Information

Requestor ID: RM.0418
Requestor Name: Laura Hagan
Phone Number:  502-782-3980
Email: laura.hagan@ky.gov

[Purpose and Justification

Will Personal Security Information & Breach provisions apply to contract per KRS61.93177 n/a

Purpose, Justification, Method of Procurement:

The Transportation Cabinet is requesting authority to contract for the following services related to recovery from the tomado
event December 10-11, 2021 in 16 Kentucky counties:

. Construction of pads for sheltering units {travel trailers / RVs)

. Installation / modification of utilities at these sites to include water, sewer / septic, and eleclric

. Hauling and installation for sheltering units

. Maintenance and Inspection of sheltering units

This request is for not to exceed amount of $7,900,000.



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 61185202-B8B2-4454-B681-A0940ACEDBSF
NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT REQUEST

Pursuant to Competitive Bidding Exceptions: FAF111-09-00 Not Practicable or Feasible, FAP111-10-00 Sole Source,
FAP111-39-00 Emergency Purchases, the Finance Cabinet is responsible for approving non-competitive procurements.
ATTACH THIS FORM TO THE SPR1

DATE: [ ]

AGENCY INFORMATION

KY Transportation Cabinat

Department: [Stata Highway Enginser's Office
Agency Contact Name: [Jason Stwiia

Contact Email: |jason siwulag@ky.gov
Contact Phone: 502-782-5537

)

varous

Address:

Website: | |

Amount of Purchase: [$7,900,000.00 | Duration of Contract: Iunknown I

CHOOSE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

I:I NOT PRACTICABLE OR FEASIBLE
Present justification n_the space below explaining why the suggested vendor Is the only vendor that offers
an item or services that will satisfy the agency requirements. Explain why alternatives are unacceptable. Be
specific with regard to specifications, fealures, characteristics, requirements, capabilities, and approach.

I:I SULE SOURCE
Present justification in the space below clearly substantialing the fact that the item or services Is the only
item or service that will mest the agency requirements. Provide written justification from the vendor
demonstrating they are the sole manufacturer, sole distributor or sole authorized agent. While a vendor
may be the sole manufacturer, distribulor or authorized agent of a particular item or service, if there are
competing products or services available, the item or service is not considered a sole source.

EMERGENCY

Present explanation In the space below of the emergency condition that created a threat or impending threat
to public welfare or safety such as fire, flood, torado, other natural or man-made disaster, epidemic, riot,
enemy altack, sabotage, explosion, power failure, energy shortage, transportation emergency, equipment
failure or slate or federal legislative mandale or similar event.

The Transportation Cabinet is requesting authority to contract for the following services related to recovery from
the tomado event December 10-11, 2021:

» Construction of pads for sheltering units (travel trailers / RVs)

* Installation / modification of utilities at these sites to include water, sewer / septic, and electric

= Hauling and installation for sheltering units

* Maintenance and Inspection of sheltering units

Governor Andy Beshear has tasked the Transportation Cabinet with project management of the non-congregate
sheltering (NCS) solution. As such, the Transportation Cabinet wishes to handle all procurements needed for
this project in house within our Division of Purchases. These services are necessary for the sheltering units
(travel trailers) that will serve as temporary shelters for individuals and households of residences that were
destroyed, suffered major damage, or are otherwise uninhabitable from the tornadoes. The Commonwealth is
seeking to provide these non-congregant temporary shelters in accordance with FEMA policies as part of the
Emergency Declaration and in cooperation with Kentucky Emergency Management.

Wa will be utilizing Request for Quotes as the procurement method to establish contracts for these services.

1



DocuSign Envelops ID: 611B5202-B8B2-4454-B661-A0340ACEDBSF
NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT REQUEST

FUTURE PURCHASES

Explain how this purchase will obligate the Commonwealth to a particular vendor for future purchases, if applicable. For
example, will future mainienance require future contracts with this vendor or can confracls for maintenance be competitively
awarded? Will "like" or "proprietary” items be required to be purchased from only this vendor? Explain in detail.

This request is solely for contracts related to the disaster declaration from the events on December 10-11, 2021.

IMPACT TO COMMONWEALTH
Explain the impact to the Commonweailth if this request is not approved.

The individuals and households that experienced the devastating loss of their homes will not be provided
temporary housing solutions until their homas can be repairad or rebuilt.

April 2021



DocuSigh Envelopk ID: ASB68B07-4630-480F-A908-DB91051BCIFD

2021 NON-CONGREGATE SHELTER (NCS) SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS communities within the Commonwealth of Kentucky, sustained catastrophic
damage from severe weather evenls including tornados, severa thunderstarms, flash floods and
damaging winds on December 10 and 11, 2021; and

WHEREAS the Commanwealth of Kentucky, Transportation Cabinet, Department of
Highways has parinered with the Kentucky Division of Emergency Management to carry out an
emergency non-congregate sheltering program and Country Living Mobile Home Park,
hereinafter OWNER, is the owner of fifteen (15) lots suitable with necessary sewer, electric and
water hookups available for the location of a non-congregate shelter located at 84 Flood Road,
Mayfield, Kentucky 42066 (collectively, “the parties”); and

WHEREAS the tornadoes on December 10, 2021 created the need for temporary

sheltering for residents affected by the aforementioned tornados in Western Kentucky;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenanls and agreements
hereinafter set forih, the parties agree as follows:

This Lease Agreement is made this 1* day of March 2022, by and betwean Country
Living Mobile Home Park, 94 Flood Road, Mayfield, Graves, Kentucky 42066 as Lessor, and the
Commonwealth of Kentucky, Transportation Cabinel, Depariment of Highways (hereinafter,
“Deparment”), 200 Mero Street, Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 as Lessee.

1. The DEPARTMENT does hereby lease fifteen (15} lots with fully operable utility hookups for
sewer, waler and electric from the OWNER iocated at 94 Flood Road, Mayfield, Graves,
Kentucky 42066, for the location of non-congregate shelters (NCS) for families, as determined by
the Department, whose homes were desiroyed or are suffered housing instability due to the
aforementioned weather event. The DEPARTMENT shall have full contro! of said leased space

2. The costs for the foliowing utilities are included with this Lease Agreemenl’ water, sewer, and
trash removal.

3. The term of this lease shall be month to month commencing an the 1st day of March 2022,
but shall run from this date until such time as the DEPARTMENT shall give 30 days written nolice
of termination of the lease to OWNER, with time to be computed from date of mailing notice. The
OWNER understands thal the Commonwealth's funds cannot be commitied beyond its current

fiscal year and its applicable appropriation, and the related allotment from rental payments will be
made,

4. The sole consideralion for this Lease Agreement is the payment of $325 per sile per month,

L4
._wuhrggso deposit for lhe 5|Ie and $2§ggg05|t for wa?er by the D&EARTMENT {o EEE 0%!1}%:_ ;

e e TR AR % o OF
(P T el e T B e by T o e g T e 7--.
z LT uu.nm o 3
"w‘ mﬂﬁ'\“'ﬂrﬂ"ﬂ-"w*w*l '.-?'M‘l.klé 1"v-<-mhv-n-+ L =H-* n-m.a-.-\.

5. The DEPARTMENT shali have the right during the existence of thls Lease lo make
alterations, attach fixiures:and erect additional structures:or signs in or uponihe leased pm:im
Fixtures, additions, structures or signs placed in or upon or attached to the premises shall remain
the Commonwealth's property and must be removed by it prior to the termination of this Lease,

6. Unless otherwise specified, the OWNER shall maintain the premises in good repair and
tenantable condition, except in case of damage arising from the negligent acts of lhe
Commonwealth's agents or employees. For the purpose of maintaining the premises and to
make necessary repairs, the OWNER reserves the right to enter and inspect the premises at
reasonable times

REAL PROPERTIES
INVENTORY SECTION

e, o

o .
EREE TP S A, e 8

L A APy e

S e W L, T AT



DocuSigh Envelope ID. ASBGEB07-463D-490F-A908-DRI1051BCIFD

|' e 'T*-.-'---.:..._._

i W ree:

|\ S i = e P

e o

by s M S
[T e R e P

7. The DEPARTMENT agrees o take good care of the premises and to return them at the
expiration of their Lease in as good order as received, ordinary wear and tear and nalural decay
excepted.

8. The DEFPARTMENT may terminate this lease pursuant to KRS 56.806(6) without cause by
giving 30 day's written notice of such termination to the OWNER

9. This lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky. Any action brought against the Commonwealth on the contract,
including but not limited to aclions either for breach of contract or for enforcement of the contract,
shall be brought in Frankiin Circuit Court, Franklin County, Kentucky

10. K any one of the provisions of this Lease shall contravene or be invalid under the laws of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky, such contravention or invalidity shall nol invalidate the whole Lease,
but it shall be construed as if not containing that particular provision or provisions, and the rights
and obligations of the parties shall be construed accordingly.

11. The OWNER certifies by his signature hereinafter affixed that he (“*he” is construed to mean
“they” it more than one person in involved; and, if a firm, partnership, corporation, business trust
or other organizalion is involved, then *he" is construed to mean any person with an interest
therein) is legally entitled to enter into contracts with the Commonwealth of Kentucky and that by
holding and performing this contract will not be violating either any conflict of interest statute
(KRS 45A.330 - 45A.340 or 45A.990) of the Executive Branch Code of Ethics, KRS Chapter 11A,
or any other applicable slatute or principle by the performance of this Lease, or will he realize any
unlawful benefit or gain direclly or indirectly from it. The OWNER further certifies that he has not
knowingly violated any provision of the campaign finance law of the Commonwealth, and that by
antering into this Lease Agreemant he will not be in violation of the campaign finance laws of the
Commonwealth.

12. To the extent applicable, the OWNER shall comply with all standards set by the Department
of Housing, Buildings and Construction, Division of Building Codes Enforcement, and that of the
Kentucky Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board and the Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA).

13. The OWNER agrees that the contracting agency, the Finance and Administration Cabinet,
the Audilor of Public Accounts, and the Legislative Research Commission, or their duly
authorized representatives, shall have access to any books, documents, papers, records, or other
evidence, which are directly perlinent to this contract for the purpose of financial audit or program
review as required by Kentucky law. Records received during such a financial audit or program
review may be subject to the Kentucky Open Records Act, KRS 61.870 to 61.884.

14. The OWNER shall be responsmle for procuring and continuously maintaining casualty and

S Hhi DEPAR

nature made by any persan, entity, agency, or, party specifically including bul not limited to those
claims reaumng from actions of the OWNER or any of iis agents, guests, or invitees of
whatsoever nature.

16. The undersigned, authorized representatives of both the OWNER and DEPARTMENT, cerify
that he/she accepls and acknowledges the aforementioned terms and conditions of this Lease
Agreement.

= [ ﬂgml. S Tl ‘. e .gt-q ik T ----- =
‘t-::t- _ﬂ. il mm-—-—u—-—a—-if:' ."fh."'un‘-:r.thm,.n_ oy ey

A T o s P

Tl vt n.d;r\. T

- i .,._.“Bng "ah&ﬂ*dﬂ e #5i08 h-u'e. e
O 8y BTIE" afT JaNTAges: SO, CHOmS BGIOF EITS OF Aty "

,_.!q:'___... 1’-_';

—

e o g

._v\



DoeuSigr Envelope ID: ABBEBB0O7-463D-490F-A308-D881051BCIFD

DocuSigred by:
! Chuar Crputyd 2/24/2022
Vendorftessor Date
Doculigned by:
[ (Nl Liam F‘ogb_ 2/24/2022
Approved as to form & legality:
Attorney. Transportation Cabinet Date
DocuSigned by
Y
l C}&’/ 3/1/2022
Secretary,-Transportation Cabinet Date
Frdd frr_. 3rarz022

Approved as to form & [egalily:

Altarney, Finance & Administration Cabinet Date
4 KI

?L/’Zdﬁa /)f ; ﬁ??f'r%l 3242922

Secretaly, Finang& & Administration Cabinet  Date

License iD: SR# 22-010 PRy 3731

P i s - - * walf - e T e F ceiil b
e e e L R U e el S 'I'. o = A=k z e i
R e e ety T Sl o Ly Ty e A R *3-1"5&_ 2 e e ) e




FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
Andy Beshear DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Holly M. Johnson
GoveRnon DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES SecRETARY
Bush Building, 3™ Floor Sam Ruth
403 Wapping Street COMMISSIONER
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Phone: (502) 564-2205 Soo;l:{i::}grey

Fax: (502) 564-8108

MEMORANDUM
TO: Holly M. Johnson, Secretary
Finance and Administration Cabinet
FROM: Scott Aubrey, Director
Division of Real Propertics
DATE: March 23, 2022
SUBJECT: PR-5731, Graves County

Transportation Cabinet

Attached for your review and signature is a lease between Country Living Mobile Home Park and the
Commonwealth of Kentucky, Department of Highways for 15 lots located in Mayfield Kentucky. The
tornacloes that occurred on December 10, 2021 created a need for temporary housing for those affected by
the storm. The lease will be effective March 1, 2022 and includes provisions allowing the Cominonwealth
to terminate the agreement with a thirty (30) day nolice. For and in consideration of this lcase, the
Commonwealth will pay $325 per site per month ($58,500.00 annually).

Therefore, since it is in the best interest of the Commonwealth to provide assistance to those afTected by the
aforementioncd tornadocs, and in accordance with applicable provisions of KRS 45A.095, Subsections 2,
4. and/or 5. | recommend approval of the attached agreement, between the Transporiation Cabinel and
Country Living Mobile Home Park.

e 3 T Ty

i B e il R == |
8 SN W g T e e Fe - g, S )

,.:Hmﬁmlmse_adﬁm- em—

g "1-. e SR R

-

B I S AR SR R S SN i e s piaasisarwiviiy )
Attachment RECOMMENDED
Sam Ruth, Commissioner
Dept. for Facilities & Support Services

ke B - .
e s T R

e
@ky_finance | FINANCE.ky.gav KE NTU CK“. An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



DocuSign Envelope I0- 8C1BCEBD-6917-4DEB-83B5-286050395315

2021 NON-CONGREGATE SHELTER (NCS) SITE LEASE AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT

This AMENDMENT, dated this 4th day of March, 2022, by and between Country Living Mobile
Home Park (hereinafier referved to as “Owner™), and the COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Transportation Cabinet, Department of Highways acting by and through Holly M. Johnson,
Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet (hereinafter referred to as “the Department™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Owner entered into an Agreement with the Commonwealth that began on
|* day of March, 2022 for the lease of 15 lots with full water, sewer and electric hookups; and,

WHEREAS, the Owner currently has additional lots for lease and the Department has a need
for additiona! lots for non-congregate shelters for families whose houses were destroyed by the
tornadoes that hit Western Kentucky on December 10, 2021 and,

WHEREAS, the Department wishes to add another 2 siles to the aforementioned agreement.

THEREFORE, this Amendment shall hereby amend the 2021 Non-Congregate Shelier
(NCS) Site Lease Agreement that went into effect March 1, 2022, made and entered into by and
between the above-named parties. Said Lease Agreement is hereby modified and amended as
follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

EfTective March 4, 2022, the Owner agrees to lease an additional 2 lots to the Depariment under the
same terms and conditions of the original Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement, except as modified above, are hereby
ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

OWNER:

DesuBigned by

(ermrons

ARLADH

Country Living Mobile Home Park

Recommended:

Attormney,
Transportation Cabinet

REAL PROPERTIES
INVENTORY SECTION



DocuSign Envelopa ID 8C1BCEB0O-69 17-4DES-9385-286D50395315

REVIEW FOR FORM AND LEGALITY:

Bhd 4.0 23022

Attorney,
Finance and Administration Cabinet

APPROVED:

{\}é{‘fh /)j} ./13}'/'.21'\ 3-24-2022

Holly M! Johhso#, Sccretary
Finance and Administration Cabinet




FINANCE AND ADMmiTRATmN CABINET

Andy Beshear DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES
GOVERNOR DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES
Bush Building, 3" Floor
403 Wapping Street

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Phone: (502) 564-2205
Fax: (502) 564-8108

MEMORANDUM
TO: Holly M. Johnson, Secretary
Finance and Administration Cabinet
FROM: Scott Aubrey, Director
Division of Real Properties
DATE: March 23, 2022
SUBJECT: PR-5731, Graves County

Transportation Cabinet

Holly M. Johnson
SECRETARY

Sam Ruth
COMMISSIONER

Scott Aubrey

DIRECTOR

Attached for your review and signature is a Lease Amendment, with an effective date of March 4, 2022, between
Country Living Mobile Home Park and the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Department of Highways for two (2)
additional lots for a total of seventeen (17) lots at this location. As defined in the original lease agreement, the
consideration is $325.00 per site per month ($66,300.00 annually), and the Commonwealth retains the right to

terininate the agrecnent with a thirty (30) day notice.

Therefore, based on the expanded nced and availability of lots at this location as identified by the
Transportation Cabinct, and in accordance with applicable provisions of KRS 45A.095, Subscctions 2, 4,
and/or 5, I recommend approval of the attached amendment between the Transportation Cabinet and

Country Living Mobile Home Park.

Should you require additional information, please advise.

graris o S "' .:.;_._“ Fiaa = .'\I_, Rty wo e '..n_ L i LT e }_‘_n*"" . --"_.-_ i
*:]_Sﬁfﬁ_gjﬂﬂr' “"t" ._.__ e . m-. ot Wk T 5 02 1 .l, '-‘;-r st e e i Sl o B ..-E ._.._f::,.r . - b
_Attachment S i .

a T
T T T R

S i e S #"ul_fﬁwm“:”a
Sam Ru ommissioner

Dept. for Facilities & Support Services

@ky._finance | FINANCE.ky.gov KE NTUCKYr- An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET

Andy Beshear DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES Holly M. Johnson
DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES
Bush Building, 3™ Floor Sam Ruth
403 Wapping Street COMMISSIONER
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 Scott Aubrey
Phone: (502) 564-2205 DIRECTOR

Fax: (502) 564-8108

MEMORANDUM

TO: Katherine Halloran, Committee Staff Administrator
Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee

FROM: Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Managexi';{
Division of Real Properties

DATE: April 4, 2022

SUBJECT: PR-5732, Warren County

Transportation Cabinet
Emergency Lease

As outlined, attached please find notification of a lease agreement/amendment being processed by the Division’s
Leased Properties Branch.

If you have questions or require additional information concerning this matter, please advise.

BSH/bh
Attachment

Cc:  Capital Construction Log
OSBD
PR-5732 File
BSH

TEAM a0
KENTUCKY.

@ky_finance | FINANCE.ky.gov An Equat Opportunity Employer M/F/D



REPORT TO CAPITAL PROJECTS AND BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

EMERGENCY LEASE AGREEMENT

Lease No.: PR-5732 County: Warren

Using Apency: Transportation Cabinet

Fay’s Mobile Homes Incorporated

Lessor (identify all parties having 5% or
more ownership): Attach extra sheet if
necessary

Property Location: 5690 Louisville Road, Bowling Green, KY

Check One: New Lease [] Renewal [ ] Modification

Type Space: Ten (10) Non-congregate Shelter | Cost Per Square Foot: $N/A - $500.00 per site per month
Site(s)

Average Cost Per Square Foot of Leased-In Space in County:
Annual Rental Cost: $60,000.00 $N/A No comparable agreements

Utilities Included: D Yes (partial) [ ] No

X Yes [INo
Cancellation Clause: | If yes, explain terms: 30 Days If no, explain why not:

Effective Date: March 18, 2022 Expiration Date: Month to month until terminated.

Justification for Lease: Please see attached SPR1

Has the Finance & Administration Cabinet complied with statutory requirements: [X] Yes [ ] No Ifno, explain:

Explain why the Finance & Administration Cabinet chose this lessor (see attached approval memo and
modification): Please see attached




DocuSign Envelope ID: §11B5202-BBB2-4454-B681-A0940ACEDBSF

K "\5% Commonwealth of Kentucky

Strategic Purchase Request

UNBRIDLED SPIRIT

B_Eﬂ-"’lﬁlﬁfmﬂ?ﬁ* o A T T g B 2 S e ﬂ

DocID: SPR1 605 22000002976 Version: 1 Status: pending
Short Description: Non-Congregate Sheltering Program

Vendor Name: various

Cost:  §7,900,000.00

Request Date: 1/14/22 APPROVED
Request Department: 605 Holly Johnson
Type of Request: Non-IT No Bid Requests DocuSigned by:
Sub Category: EMERGENCY PURCHASE REQUEST Eoﬂ:z Msgu\,
Proc Folder: Mt

Proc Type ID:

Requestor ID: RM.J0418

Requestor Name: Laura Hagan

Phone Number:  502-782-3980

Email: laura.hagan@ky.gov

|Purpose and Justification : St : e
Will Persanal Security Information & Breach provisions apply to contract per KRSG1 93177 nfa

Purpose, Justification, Method of Procurement:

The Transportation Cabinet is requesting authority to contract for the following services related to recovery from the tornado
event December 10-11, 2021 in 16 Kentucky counties:
. Construction of pads for sheltering units (travel trailers / RVs)
. Installation / modification of utilities at these sites to include water, sewer / septic, and electric
. Hauling and installation for sheltering units
. Maintenance and Inspection of sheltering units
This request is for not to exceed amount of $7,900,000.



DocuSign Envelope |D: 611B5202-BBB2-4454-B681-A0940ACEDBSF
NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT REQUEST

Pursuant to Competitive Bidding Exceptions: FAP111-08-00 Not Practicable or Feasible, FAP111-10-00 Sole Source,
FAP111-39-00 Emergency Purchasas, the Finance Cabinet is responsible for approving non-competitive procurements.
ATTACH THIS FORM TO THE SPR1

DATE:
AGENCY INFORMATION

KY Transpartation Cabinet
Department: |State Highway Engineer’s Office
Agency Contact Name: [Zason Stwula _“ — ]
Contact Email: lison.siwuta@ky.gov
Contact Phona: [502-782.5537

various

Address:
Waebsita: l l
Amount of Purchase: |$7.900'000_00 | Buration of Contract: |unknown

CHOOSE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

|:| NOT PRACTICABLE OR FEASIBLE
Present justification jn the space below explaining why the suggested vendor is the only vendor that offers
an ilem or services that will satisfy the agency requirements. Explain why alternatives are unacceplable. Be
specific with regard lo specifications, features, characteristics, requirements, capabililies, and approach.

[:I SOLE SOURCE
Present juslification in the space below clearly substantiating the fact that the item or services is the only
item or service that will meet the agency requirements. Provide written justificalion from the vendor
demonstrating they are the sole manufacturer, sole distributor or sole authorized agent. While a vendor
may be the sole manufacturer, distributor or authorized agent of a particular item or service, if there are
competing products or services available, the item or service is not considered a sole source.

EMERGENCY

Present explanation In the space below of the emergency condition that created a threat or impending threat
lo public welfare or safety such as fire, flood, tornado, other natural or man-made disasler, epidemic, riot,
enamy attack, sabotage, explosion, power failure, energy shartage, transportation emergency, equipment
failure or state or federal legislative mandate or similar event.

The Transportation Cabinet is requesting authority to contract for the following services related to recovery from
the tornado event December 10-11, 2021:

* Construction of pads for sheltering units (travel trailers / RVs)

* Installation / modification of utilities at these sites to include water, sewer / septic, and electric

* Hauling and installation for sheltering units

* Maintenance and Inspection of sheltering units

Governor Andy Beshear has tasked the Transportation Cabinet with project management of the non-congregate
sheltering (NCS) solution. As such, the Transportation Cabinet wishes fo handle all procurements needed for
this project in house within our Division of Purchases. These services are necessary for the sheitering units
(travel trailers) that will serve as temporary shelters for individuals and households of residences that wera
destroyed, suffered major damage, or are otherwise uninhabitable from the tornadoes. The Commonwealth is
seeking to provide these non-congregant temporary shelters in accordance with FEMA policies as part of the
Emergency Declaration and in cooperation with Kentucky Emergency Management.

We will be utilizing Request for Quotes as the procurement method to establish contracts for these services.

1




DocuSign Envelope ID: 611B5202-BBB2-4454-B681-A0940ACEDBS5F
NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT REQUEST

FUTURE PURCHASES

Explain how this purchase will obligate the Commonwealth to a particutar vendor for future purchases, if applicable. For
example, will future maintenance require future contracts with this vendor or can contracts for maintenance be competitively
awarded? Will "like” or "proprietary” items be required to be purchased from only this vendor? Explain in detail.

This request is solely for contracts related to the disaster declaration from the events on December 10-11, 2021.

IMPACT TO COMMONWEALTH
Explain the impact to the Commonwealth if this request is not approved.

The individuals and households that experienced the devastating loss of their homes will not be provided
temporary housing solutions until their homes can be repaired or rebuilt.

April 2021



DocuSign Envelope 1D, A4242C90—BGDF 4A45-AF5A-21TFIFCB6A40 0371812022 17:07 #7152 P.001/004

Firy
s st I——— - - -
T i

v orw UL ity

2021 NON-CONGREGATE SHELTER (NCS) SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS communitias wilhin the Commmonwealth of Kentucky, sustalned calastrophic
damage from severe waather events including tormadas, savera thunderslomms, flash fioods and
damaging winds on Decamber 10 and 11, 2021; and

WHEREAS the Commonwaalth of Kantucky, Transporiation Ceblnet, Depariment of
Highways has parinered with the Kenlucky Divislon of Emergency Management to carry out an
emergancy non-congragale sheltering program and Fay's Moblle Homes, Inc., heraineftsr
OWNER, is lhe owner of ten {10} lols sultabie wilh nacessary sewer, slectric and waler hookups
avallabla for the location of a non-congregale shelter located at Country Living Estales, 5690
Louisviie Road, Bowding Green, Kenlucky 42101 (collectively, “the parlies™); and

WHEREAS the tomadoes on December 10, 202% cresled lhe need for temporary
sheftering for rasldents affacled by the alorementlaned tomados In Westem Kenlucky;

NOW THEREFORE, In consideration of the mulual covenanls and agreemenls
hereinafier set forth, the pariies agree as follows:

This Lease Agreement is made lhis 18" day of March 2022, by and betwaen Fay's
Mablle Homes, inc., 5870 Louisville Road, Bowling Green, Kenlucky 42101 es Lessor, and the
Commonwealth of Kantucky. Transportauon Cabinet, Depariment of Highways (hereinafler,
"Deparimenl’), 200 Maro Street, Frankfor, Kenlucky 40622 as Lesses.

1. The DEPARTMENT does hereby lease ten (10} lots with fully operable utility hookups for
sewer, waler and electric from the OWNER localed at 5870 Loulsville Road, Bowiing Grean,
Kentucky 42101, for the location of non-congregats shelters (NCS) for famiTies, as determined by
the Departmen!, whose homas were destroyed or are suffiered housing Mstabliity due lo the
aforermentioned weathar event. Tha DEPARTMENT shall have fult cantrol of said leased space.

2, The cosls for the following utllitles are included with this Lerse Agreement: waler, sewer,
mowlng, and trash remaval,

3. The term of this lease shall be month to month commancing on the 18% day of March 2022,
but shall run from this date until such Ume as the DEPARTMENT shall glve 30 days written notice
of tarmination of the lease to OWNER, with ima to be compulad from date of malling notice.

4. The sofe conslderation for this Lease Agreement Is the payment of $500 per site per month,
with $50 eppécation fes plus additional $25 fee for each additional adult by the DEPARTMENT to
the OWNER and no cash or other payrnent shall be required of or made by the DEPARTMENT to
ihe OWNER.

5 The DEFARTMENT shall hava the ﬂghl dudng Iha exlslsnce of mls Leasa lo maka

il . -'- r. Sk s d, 'lhe 'i .ahau Y tn i and e . .
.m T case ol m "'Hﬁwﬁ'n.mh "o st s )

Commonweelth’s egenls or employess. For the purpose of mamtalning lhe premises and 1o
make necessary repalrs, the OWNER reserves the right lo enter and inspect the premises at
reasonable imes.

REAL PROPERTIES
INVENTORY SECTION



DocuSign Envelope 1D A424ZCBO-UEDF-4A45-AF5A-217F‘IFCEBA40 03/18/2022 17:08 £752 P.002/004

VB LIY W Y

7. The DEPARTMENT sgreas lo lake good care of the premises and to retum them at the
expiration of their Laase In as good order as raceived, ordinary wear and lear and nalural decay
excepted,

8. The DEFARTMENT may terminate this leasa pursuant lo KRS 56.806(E) without cause by
giving 30 day’s written notica of such larmination Lo the OWNER.

5. The OWNER may also terminata this tease without cause by giving 30 day’s written notice of
such lermination to the DEPARTMENT.

10. This lease shall be govemed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Commonwealh of Kentucky. Any aclion brought agalnst tha Commonwaalth on the contract,
inciuding but not limited to actions efther far breach of contract or for enforcemant of the contrac,
shall be brought In Frankiin Cireuit Court, Franklin County, Kentucky

11. if any one of the provistons of this Lease shall contravena or be Invalld under the laws of the
Commonwaealth ol Kaentucky, such contravention or invalidily shall not Invalidale the whola Leasa,
but # shall be construed as If not contsining that particular provision or provisions, and the righta
and obligations of the parties shall be construed accordingly.

12. The OWNER certliies by his signature herelnafier affixed that he ("he" is construad to mean
“they” if more than ona person In involved; and, if  firmm, parinership, covporation, business trust
or other organization is invoived, then *he® is tonstrued to mesn any person with an interest
therein) is legally entitied to enter inlo contracts with the Commonwealth of Kentucky and that by
holding and performing this contract will not be violating elther any conflict of interest statuts
{KRS 45A,330 - 45A.340 or 45A.990) of the Execulive Branch Cade of Ethica, KRS Chapler 11A,
or any ciher applicable slatule or principle by the performance of this Lease, or will he reslize any
unlawful benefil or gain directly or Indiractly from i The OWNER further carlifies that he has not
knawingly viclated any provislon of the campaign finance law of the Commonwealth, and thal by
enlering Into this Lease Agreement he will not be in violation of Ihe campaign finance laws of tha
Commonwaealth. i

13. To the axtent applicable, the OWNER shall comply with all standards set by the Dspart.ent
of Housling, Buildings and Construclion, Division of Building Codes Enforcement, and that of the
Kentucky Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board and lhe Amaricans with Disabliitles
Act (ADA),

14. The OWNER agraes thal the contracling agency, lhe Finance and Administration Cabinet,
the Audilor of Public Accounts, and the Leglslative Research Commisslon, or their duly
authorizad representatives, shalt have accass to any books, documents, papers, racords, or other
avidenca, which are directly pertinent to this conlract for the purpose of fmancial audit or program
review as requirad by Kentucky law. Records received during such a financlal audi or program
review may be subjact to the Kentucky Open Records Act, KRS 61.870 to §1.884.

T T ST TRECTE BS 50N Wm_m ] m""mﬁwlf" : "_f:niﬁ"'-"“?!“'--‘-i“' il g
T e mmqt“m?_ i et = ot e O B o i oy it i T T
T N SR R e ST TR TR

natire mada by any persan, entity, agency or pany spacifically Including buf nof limiled to thase

clalms resulting from actions of the OWNER or any of ils agenls, guests, or Invilees of

whatsoaver natura.




Docusign Envelaps |D; 44252C90-B6DF-4A45-AFSA-217EIFCBEASD 03/18/2022 17:09  #752 P.003/004

17. The undersigned, suthorized representalives of both the OWNER and DEPARTMENT, certify
that hefshe accepts and acknowledges the aforementloned lerms and canditions of this Lease
Agreement.

,
"

AT . el s R T I T P T T Ty TR, TS B Bk L, i (L e e 1 TN e e PP A L o Bt S . B e b T

E e s g e i T L e e T [ e b el g

B b ey oy e et i oo e e g g e e e b i

i e ST R e R AT T T A s e 0 e s R A SRR

R A e T R




DocuSign Envelope D) A4242C90 96DF-4A4S-AFSA21 TFIFCEGALD 03/18/2022 17:10  #752 P.004/004

; |
Lu Mol Ul I 3-18- 00

Dotulignad by:

Mlliam £ oﬁ 3/18/2022

‘Approved as 1o form & legality:

Allornay, Transportation Cablnet Dals
Pocufigand oy
@& 3/21/2022
SDCHIZFTRSHE
Sacretary, Transporialion Cabinet Dale
Fdacd ML 3247022

Approvad as 1o form & lagatity.
Attormney, Flnance & Adminisiration Cabinal Date

,J&&-:)\ ﬂ// [ﬁ]ﬂ“?"\ 2.24.9022

Secrelaty, Fmante & Administralion Cablngl  Dats

License 1D0: SR#__22-011 PR# 5732
s 2 Ik = T i ] o - :..'--: =1 ¥ ¥ W .-: el T e

= —— o e e s s N T
gy, Wl il ot Tl el M P ST T A T A R




FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET

Andy Beshear DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES Holly M. Johnson
DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES secreraay
Bush Building, 3™ Floor Sam Ruth
403 Wapping Street COMMISSIONER
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
S
Phone: (502) 564-2205 co::i:c:,l:rey
Fax: (502) 564-8108
MEMORANDUM
TO: Holly M. Johnson, Secretary
Finance and Administration Cabinet
FROM: Scott Aubrey, Director
Division of Real Properties
DATE: March 23, 2022
SUBJECT: PR-5732, Warren County

Transportation Cabinet

Attached for your review and signaturc is a lease between Fay's Mobilc Homes, Incorporated and the
Commonwealth of Kentucky. Department of Highways for 10 lots located in Bowling Green Kentucky. The
tornadoes that occurred on December 10, 2021 created a need for temporary housing for those affected by
the storm. The lease will be effective March 18, 2022 and includes provisions allowing the Commonwealth
and Lessor to terminate the agreement with a thirty (30) day notice. For and in consideralion of this lease,
the Commonwealth will pay $500.00 per site per month ($60,000.00 annually).

Therefore, since it is in the best interest of the Commonwealth to provide assistance to those affected by the
aforementioncd tornadoces, and in accordance with applicable provisions of KRS 45A.095, Subscctions 2,
4, and/or 5, | recommend approval of the attached agreement, between the Trunsportation Cabinet and Fay's
Mobile Homes, Incorporated.

.. Should you require additional information, P]ga;ﬁe_adyige.

B ATESE AR ey s £ s

e o SRR N B

Attachment - REC@MMENDED.

Samm Ruth; Gomml'"' ssioner 2
Dept. for Facilities & Support Services

@ky_finance | FINANCE.ky.gov KE NTUCKY.. An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



	Action Item - Lease Modification Over $50,000 - Justice and Public Safety Cabinet, Department of Corrections, Division of Probation and Parole, Boyd County, PR-4815
	Emergency Leases - Transportation Cabinet, Department of Highways
	Graves County, PR-5731
	Warren County, PR-5732




